
Case No. 21-2665

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

KOREAN CLAIMANTS,

Interested Parties - Appellants,

v.

CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE, FINANCE COMMITTEE, DOW SILICONES
CORPORATION, DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	7
A. Background and Prior Proceedings	8
B. Proceedings Leading to the Current Appeal.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE KOREAN CLAIMANTS LACK STANDING TO CONTEST THE FINANCE COMMITTEE’S RECOMMENDATION TO AUTHORIZE SECOND PRIORITY PAYMENTS	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN HOLDING THAT ADEQUATE FUNDING WAS VIRTUALLY GUARANTEED	23
A. The Korean Claimants Fail to Establish That the Independent Assessor’s Analysis Was Unreliable	24
B. The Korean Claimants Fail to Establish That the Finance Committee Lacked Power to Recommend Payment of Second Priority Claims	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Clinton</i> , 180 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Cranpark, Inc. v. Rogers Grp., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 255 B.R. 445 (E.D. Mich. 2000), <i>aff’d and remanded</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>In re EBP, Inc.</i> , 171 B.R. 601 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1994).....	22
<i>In re Gibson Grp., Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 1436 (6th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Korean Claimants v. Claimants’ Advisory Comm.</i> , 813 Fed. App’x 211 (6th Cir. 2020)	19, 20, 26
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	29
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehab.</i> , 719 F.2d 203 (3d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Prima Tek II, L.L.C. v. A-Roo Co.</i> , 222 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	23
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.</i> , 592 F. App’x 473 (6th Cir. 2015)	2, 11
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.</i> , 754 F. App’x 409 (6th Cir. 2018)	3, 12, 17

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.,
No. 00-00005, 2013 WL 6884990 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 31, 2013),
rev'd and remanded, 592 F. App'x 473 (6th Cir. 2015)10

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)17, 18

Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs,
788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)17

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 174, 16, 21
